

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND JAIME AQUINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Fourth Court of Appeals, San Antonio
Case No. 04-21-00419-CV

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24087072
Michael.Abrams@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BENJAMIN WALLACE MENDELSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	ivi
Statement of the Case	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Issue Presented	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. The Disaster Act	2
II. GA-39 and Defendants' Vaccine Mandate	3
III. Litigation History	4
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument	7
I. This Case Implicates the Governor's Power To Respond to Disasters.	7
II. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided.	10
III. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Is Wrong on the Merits.	11
A. The State established probable success on the merits.....	12
1. The Governor's orders preempt inconsistent local ones.	12
2. GA-38 validly suspends the statutory provisions upon which defendants could rely to craft local rules for a statewide disaster.	13
B. The State is irreparably harmed by local government action that violates state law.	15
Prayer.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 08-21-00149-CV (Tex. App.—El Paso appeal docketed Sept. 3, 2021)	9
<i>Abbott v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. 04-21-00342-CV, 2021 WL 5217636 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 10, 2021, pet. filed).....	6
<i>Abbott v. County of Fort Bend</i> , No. 01-21-00453-CV (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] appeal docketed Aug. 23, 2021)	9
<i>Abbott v. Harris County</i> , 641 S.W.3d 514 (Tex. App.—Austin 2022, pet. filed)	9, 10
<i>Abbott v. Jenkins</i> , No. 05-21-00733-CV, 2021 WL 5445813 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 22, 2021, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	5-6, 9, 10
<i>Abbott v. La Joya ISD</i> , No. 03-21-00428-CV, 2022 WL 802751 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 17, 2022, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	9
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	11
<i>City of Beaumont v. Fall</i> , 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1927).....	13
<i>City of Brookside Village v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....	13
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>State v. El Paso County</i> , 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no pet.)	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Hollins</i> , 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam).....	4, 11, 15

State v. San Antonio ISD,
 No. 04-21-00419-CV, 2022 WL 3045756 (Tex. App.—San Antonio July 27, 2022, pet. filed) vii, 5, 10, 11, 13

In re State,
 No. 21-0873, 2021 WL 4785741 (Tex. Oct. 14, 2021) (per curiam)vii, 5, 9

Statutes:

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 51.014(a)(8)..... 5
 § 51.014(b) 5

Tex. Educ. Code § 11.151(b) 14

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 22.001(a)..... viii, 7
 § 418.002(3)..... 2
 § 418.002(4) 2
 § 418.002(7)..... 2
 § 418.004(1)..... 7
 § 418.011 1, 2, 12
 § 418.011(1).....2, 12
 § 418.012.....1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
 § 418.013(b) 14
 § 418.014(a) 2, 8
 § 418.016(a) 3, 8, 10, 13
 § 418.016(e) 14
 § 418.017(a) 3, 8
 § 418.017(b) 3
 § 418.018(c)3, 8, 12
 § 418.0155(b) 14
 § 660.009 14
 § 660.043 14

Tex. R. App. P. 7.2(a) i

Tex. R. App. P. 29.3 vii

Other Authorities:

Executive Order GA-34, 46 Tex. Reg. 1567 (2021) 8-9

Executive Order GA-35, 46 Tex. Reg. 2515 (2021) 3

Executive Order GA-38, 46 Tex. Reg. 4913 (2021)..... 3
Executive Order GA-39, 46 Tex. Reg. 5655 (2021).....vii, 4, 14
Order, In re Abbott, No. 21-0687 (Tex. Aug. 15, 2021) 9
Order, In re Abbott, No. 21-0720 (Tex. Aug. 26, 2021).....9, 10
